Cash received from guarantees 2,156 2,147 9
Straightlining adjustments (1,549) (1,924) 376
Amortisation of debt and incentives 111 326 (215)
Net fair value gain on investment properties (8,699) - (8,699)
Net fair value loss on interest rate swaps 2,228 - 2,228
Other FFO adjustments (466) - (466)
FFO 22,181 21,934 247
Maintenance Capex (169)
Cash fitout payments (271)
Incentive abatement (24)
Rent free adjustment (59)
AFFO 21,658
Distribution 19,865 19,865
Payout Ratio for FFO 90% 91%
Payout Ratio for AFFO 92%

LINKING EQUITY TO PERFORMANCE

Balance sheet in a strong position

8

 Property revaluations of $8.7 million, equivalent to 1.53 cents per security
 NTA increased to $0.93 per security as at 30 June 2014, or $0.92 post completion of the acquisition of

66 Goulburn St, Sydney on 15 July 2014
 Deliberately managing liquidity so as to not be paying line fees on undrawn debt – $30 million facility

available at 30 June 2014, increased to $34 million post acquisition of 66 Goulburn St, Sydney
 No refinancings due until FY17

1. Proforma adjustments include the acquisition of 66 Goulburn Street, Sydney and the payment of the FY14 distribution

Audited
Group

Proforma
Adjustments1 Proforma

$'000 $'000 $'000
Total current assets 26,926 (19,865) 7,061
Investment properties 694,351 138,000 832,351
Intangible assets 18,110 - 18,110
Other assets 627 - 627
Total assets 740,015 118,135 858,149
Total current liabilities 24,180 (19,865) 4,315
Borrowings 169,333 139,000 308,333
Derivative financial instruments 2,228 - 2,228
Other liabilities 112 - 113
Total liabilities 195,853 119,135 314,989
Net assets 544,162 (1,000) 543,160

Net tangible assets 525,534 524,532

NTA per security $0.93 $0.92

LINKING EQUITY TO PERFORMANCE

 Variances in actual FFO to Offer Document forecast FFO were attributable to a lower contribution from
property, which was more than offset by higher funds management fees and lower operating and
interest expenses

 The lower property contribution was largely as a result of three floors in 197 St Georges Terrace,
Perth, remaining vacant during the FY14 period (now subject to Heads of Agreement) and the change
to the asset management strategies at 233 Castlereagh St, Sydney